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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
[X] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For Quarterly period ended September 30, 2013
Or
[] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File No. 0-13888

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New York 16-1237038
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) LR.S. Employer Identification No.
One Chemung Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 1522, Elmira, NY 14902
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(607) 737-3711 or (800) 836-3711
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

YES: X NO:__

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files).

YES: X NO:__

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting

company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [ ] Non-accelerated filer [ ]

Accelerated filer [X] Smaller reporting company [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act):
YES: NO: X

The number of shares of the registrant's common stock, $.01 par value, outstanding on November 6, 2013 was
4,594,315.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1: Financial Statements-Unaudited

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(UNAUDITED)

ASSETS

Cash and due from financial

institutions

Interest-bearing deposits in

other financial institutions
Total cash and cash

equivalents

Trading assets, at fair value

Securities available for sale, at
estimated fair value
Securities held to maturity,
estimated fair value of
$7,047,300
at September 30, 2013 and
$6,421,486 at December 31,
2012
Federal Home Loan Bank and
Federal Reserve Bank
Stock, at cost
Loans, net of deferred
origination fees and costs,
and unearned income
Allowance for loan losses
Loans, net
Loans held for sale
Premises and equipment, net
Goodwill
Other intangible assets, net
Bank owned life insurance
Accrued interest receivable
and other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deposits:
Non-interest-bearing
Interest-bearing

SEPTEMBER 30,

2013

$ 37,490,812
2,438,437
39,929,249

313,021

259,275,117

6,543,785

6,724,950

967,634,345
(11,855,971)
955,778,374
866,430
25,086,834
21,824,443
4,481,019
2,774,487

17,493,059

$1,341,090,768

$ 297,053,277
791,392,176

DECEMBER 31,

2012

$ 29,239,309
11,001,912
40,241,221

348,241

239,685,763

5,748,453

4,710,300

893,516,941
(10,432,650)
883,084,291
1,057,309
25,484,385
21,824,443
5,143,820
2,711,681

18,119,801

$1,248,159,708

$ 300,610,463
744,123,551
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Total deposits 1,088,445,453 1,044,734,014
Securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 30,499,228 32,710,650
Federal Home Loan Bank
overnight advances 49,100,000 -
Federal Home Loan Bank term
advances 26,045,925 27,225,363
Accrued interest payable and
other liabilities 12,194,266 12,374,744
Total liabilities 1,206,284,872 1,117,044,771

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value
per share, 10,000,000

shares authorized; 5,310,076
issued at September 30, 2013

and December 31, 2012 53,101 53,101
Additional-paid-in capital 45,555,333 45,357,073
Retained earnings 110,740,100 107,078,182

Treasury stock, at cost
(715,761 shares at September

30,
2013, 728,680 shares at

December 31, 2012) (18,265,940) (18,566,490)

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (3,276,698) (2,806,929)
Total shareholders' equity 134,805,896 131,114,937
Total liabilities and 1,341,090,768 $1,248,159,708

shareholders' equity $

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(UNAUDITED)

Interest and
dividend income:
Loans, including
fees
Taxable securities
Tax exempt
securities
Interest-bearing
deposits

Total interest and
dividend income

Interest expense:
Deposits
Securities sold
under agreements
to repurchase
Borrowed funds

Total interest
expense
Net interest income
Provision for loan
losses

Net interest
income after
provision for loan
losses

Other operating
income:

Wealth
management group
fee income

Service charges
on deposit accounts

Net gain on
securities
transactions

Net gain on sales
of loans held for
sale

Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2013 2012
$33,605,486 $34,078,132
3,120,023 4,142,224
844,736 976,622
20,539 122,693
37,590,784 39,319,671
1,790,994 2,486,771
644,602 763,343
593,798 868,131
3,029,394 4,118,245
34,561,390 35,201,426
1,755,188 753,897
32,806,202 34,447,529
5,448,240 5,170,016
3,377,489 3,143,061
1,228 300,516
424,867 270,265

Three Months Ended
September
September 30, 30

2013 2012
$11,245,062 $11,373,583
1,002,968 1,306,484
258,478 300,374
2,848 34,573
12,509,356 13,015,014
572,385 759,778
213,800 231,043
206,520 234,155
992,705 1,224,976
11,516,651 11,790,038
873,704 225,000
10,642,947 11,565,038
1,813,113 1,667,628
1,222,445 1,110,897
- 597
133,698 125,885



Casualty gains
Net gains (losses)
on sales of other
real estate
owned
Income from bank
owned life
insurance
Other
Total other
operating income

Other operating
expenses:

Salaries and
wages

Pension and other
employee benefits

Net occupancy
expenses

Furniture and
equipment
expenses

Data processing
expense

Professional
services

Amortization of
intangible assets

Marketing and
advertising expense

Other real estate
owned expenses

FDIC insurance

Merger and
acquisition related
expenses

Loan expense

Other

Total other
operating expenses
Income before
income tax expense
Income tax expense
Net income

Weighted average
shares outstanding
Basic and diluted
earnings per share
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33,448
62,806
3,499,290

12,847,368

14,138,310
4,161,178

4,016,094

1,599,896
3,432,772
713,039
662,801
781,804
137,844

625,216

216,968
537,592
3,905,449
34,928,963
10,724,607
3,479,062

$ 7,245,545
4,658,199

$ 1.56

790,248

(72,004)

64,840
3,328,328

12,995,270

13,710,584
4,137,878

3,849,173

1,599,842
3,279,379
694,756
808,258
915,632
286,137

615,360

30,145
548,165
3,677,793
34,153,102
13,289,697
4,397,279

$ 8,892,418
4,639,985

$ 1.92

17,452
21,120
1,142,825

4,350,653

4,721,318
1,372,179

1,315,098

514,369
1,192,035
187,571
213,723
296,947
75,476

205,845

216,968
202,474
1,298,699
11,812,702
3,180,898
1,001,728

$ 2,179,170
4,660,336

$ 0.47

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

9,813

(67,503)
21,571
1,123,831

3,992,719

4,661,858
1,381,401

1,269,165

503,995
971,601
185,619
260,069
270,567
154,238

205,317

21,600
223,120
1,231,911
11,340,461
4,217,296
1,383,451

$ 2,833,845
4,641,547

$ 0.61
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Net income

Edgar Filing: CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(UNAUDITED)
Nine Months Ended Three Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012

$ 7,245,545  $8,892,418  $2,179,170 $2,833,845

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized holding (losses)
gains on securities available

for sale (1,900,709) 1,633,195 1,403,995 959,668
Reclassification adjustment

gains realized in net income (1,228) (300,516) - (597)
Net unrealized (losses) gains (1,901,937) 1,332,679 1,403,995 959,071
Tax effect (731,105) 544,460 539,696 368,668

Net of tax amount

(1,170,832) 788,219

10



