CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORP Form 10-Q November 07, 2013

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON D.C. 20549

[X]	FORM 10-Q QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934				
[]	For Quarterly period ended September 30, 2013 Or TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934				
	Co	ommission File No. 0-1388	8		
		NG FINANCIAL CORPOR of registrant as specified in			
(Stat	New York te or other jurisdiction of incorpora	tion or organization)	16-1237038 I.R.S. Employer Identification No.		
One Chemung Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 1522, Elmira, NY (Address of principal executive offices)			14902 (Zip Code)		
	·	7) 737-3711 or (800) 836-3° telephone number, includin			
Securities I		receding 12 months (or for s	uired to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the such shorter period that the registrant was rements for the past 90 days.		
any, every 232.405 of	Interactive Data File required to be	submitted and posted pursi	y and posted on its corporate Web site, if nant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ ter period that the registrant was required to		
or a smaller	r reporting company. See definition	is a large accelerated filer, ns of "large accelerated file	an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, r", "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting		
	in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. lerated filer [] If filer [X]	Non-accelerated fi Smaller reporting of	. 3		
Indicate by	check mark whether the registrant	is a shell company (as defin YES: NO: X	ned in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act):		

The number of shares of the registrant's common stock, \$.01 par value, outstanding on November 6, 2013 was

4,594,315.

2

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

INDEX

PART I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	PAGE
Item 1:	Financial Statements – Unaudited	
1.0111 1.	Timuncial Statements Character	
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
	Consolidated Statements of Income	4
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
	Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity	6
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	9
	110tos to onaddied Consolidated I manetal statements	
Item 2:	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition	
	and Results of Operations	37
Item 3:	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	54
Item 4:	Controls and Procedures	54
PART II.	OTHER INFORMATION	54
Item 1:	Legal Proceedings	54
T. 1 A		5 4
Item 1A:	Risk Factors	54
Item 2:	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	54
Item 6:	Exhibits	55
item 0.	LAMORS	33
SIGNATURES		56
EXHIBIT INDEX		
2		

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1: Financial Statements-Unaudited

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

	SEPTEMBER 30, 2013	DECEMBER 31, 2012	
ASSETS	-010		
Cash and due from financial			
institutions	\$ 37,490,812	\$ 29,239,309	
Interest-bearing deposits in			
other financial institutions	2,438,437	11,001,912	
Total cash and cash			
equivalents	39,929,249	40,241,221	
Trading assets, at fair value	313,021	348,241	
Securities available for sale, at			
estimated fair value	259,275,117	239,685,763	
Securities held to maturity,			
estimated fair value of			
\$7,047,300			
at September 30, 2013 and			
\$6,421,486 at December 31,	6.542.505	5 5 40 452	
2012	6,543,785	5,748,453	
Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal Reserve Bank			
Stock, at cost	6,724,950	4,710,300	
Loans, net of deferred	0,724,930	4,710,300	
origination fees and costs,			
and unearned income	967,634,345	893,516,941	
Allowance for loan losses	(11,855,971)	(10,432,650)	
Loans, net	955,778,374	883,084,291	
Loans held for sale	866,430	1,057,309	
Premises and equipment, net	25,086,834	25,484,385	
Goodwill	21,824,443	21,824,443	
Other intangible assets, net	4,481,019	5,143,820	
Bank owned life insurance	2,774,487	2,711,681	
Accrued interest receivable			
and other assets	17,493,059	18,119,801	
Total assets	\$1,341,090,768	\$1,248,159,708	
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Deposits:			
Non-interest-bearing	\$ 297,053,277	\$ 300,610,463	
Interest-bearing	791,392,176	744,123,551	

Edgar Filing: CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Total deposits	1,088,445,453	1,044,734,014		
Securities sold under				
agreements to repurchase	30,499,228	32,710,650		
Federal Home Loan Bank				
overnight advances	49,100,000	-		
Federal Home Loan Bank term				
advances	26,045,925	27,225,363		
Accrued interest payable and				
other liabilities	12,194,266	12,374,744		
Total liabilities	1,206,284,872	1,117,044,771		
Shareholders' equity:				
Common stock, \$.01 par value				
per share, 10,000,000				
shares authorized; 5,310,076				
issued at September 30, 2013				
and December 31, 2012	53,101	53,101		
Additional-paid-in capital	45,555,333	45,357,073		
Retained earnings	110,740,100	107,078,182		
Treasury stock, at cost				
(715,761 shares at September				
30,				
2013, 728,680 shares at				
December 31, 2012)	(18,265,940)	(18,566,490)		
Accumulated other				
comprehensive loss	(3,276,698)	(2,806,929)		
Total shareholders' equity	134,805,896	131,114,937		
Total liabilities and	1,341,090,768	\$1,248,159,708		
shareholders' equity	\$	Ψ 1,2 10,159,700		
See accompanying notes to unaud		atements.		
see accompanying notes to unautrou consolidated illianolar statements.				

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	Nine Months Ended		Three Months Ended		
Interest and	September 30,	September 30,	September 30,	September 30	
dividend income:	2013	2012	2013	2012	
Loans, including					
fees	\$33,605,486	\$34,078,132	\$11,245,062	\$11,373,583	
Taxable securities	3,120,023	4,142,224	1,002,968	1,306,484	
Tax exempt securities	944726	976,622	250 470	200 274	
Interest-bearing	844,736	970,022	258,478	300,374	
deposits	20,539	122,693	2,848	34,573	
Total interest and	20,337	122,093	2,010	31,373	
dividend income	37,590,784	39,319,671	12,509,356	13,015,014	
Interest expense:					
Deposits	1,790,994	2,486,771	572,385	759,778	
Securities sold					
under agreements					
to repurchase	644,602	763,343	213,800	231,043	
Borrowed funds	593,798	868,131	206,520	234,155	
Total interest	2.020.204	4 110 045	002.705	1 224 076	
expense	3,029,394	4,118,245	992,705	1,224,976	
Net interest income Provision for loan	34,561,390	35,201,426	11,516,651	11,790,038	
losses	1,755,188	753,897	873,704	225,000	
Net interest	1,733,100	133,091	673,704	223,000	
income after					
provision for loan					
losses	32,806,202	34,447,529	10,642,947	11,565,038	
	, ,	, ,	, ,	, ,	
Other operating					
income:					
Wealth					
management group					
fee income	5,448,240	5,170,016	1,813,113	1,667,628	
Service charges	2 277 400	2 1 12 0 6 1	1 222 115	1 110 005	
on deposit accounts	3,377,489	3,143,061	1,222,445	1,110,897	
Net gain on securities					
transactions	1,228	300,516		597	
Net gain on sales	1,220	300,310	-	371	
of loans held for					
sale	424,867	270,265	133,698	125,885	
	,007	=.0,=30	100,000	120,000	

Edgar Filing: CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

				0.014		
Casualty gains	-	790,248	-	9,813		
	Net gains (losses)					
on sales of other						
real estate						
owned	33,448	(72,004)	17,452	(67,503)		
Income from bank						
owned life						
insurance	62,806	64,840	21,120	21,571		
Other	3,499,290	3,328,328	1,142,825	1,123,831		
Total other						
operating income	12,847,368	12,995,270	4,350,653	3,992,719		
Other operating						
expenses:						
Salaries and						
wages	14,138,310	13,710,584	4,721,318	4,661,858		
Pension and other						
employee benefits	4,161,178	4,137,878	1,372,179	1,381,401		
Net occupancy						
expenses	4,016,094	3,849,173	1,315,098	1,269,165		
Furniture and						
equipment						
expenses	1,599,896	1,599,842	514,369	503,995		
Data processing						
expense	3,432,772	3,279,379	1,192,035	971,601		
Professional						
services	713,039	694,756	187,571	185,619		
Amortization of						
intangible assets	662,801	808,258	213,723	260,069		
Marketing and						
advertising expense	781,804	915,632	296,947	270,567		
Other real estate						
owned expenses	137,844	286,137	75,476	154,238		
FDIC insurance	625,216	615,360	205,845	205,317		
Merger and						
acquisition related						
expenses	216,968	30,145	216,968	21,600		
Loan expense	537,592	548,165	202,474	223,120		
Other	3,905,449	3,677,793	1,298,699	1,231,911		
Total other						
operating expenses	34,928,963	34,153,102	11,812,702	11,340,461		
Income before						
income tax expense	10,724,607	13,289,697	3,180,898	4,217,296		
Income tax expense	3,479,062	4,397,279	1,001,728	1,383,451		
Net income	\$ 7,245,545	\$ 8,892,418	\$ 2,179,170	\$ 2,833,845		
Weighted average						
shares outstanding	4,658,199	4,639,985	4,660,336	4,641,547		
Basic and diluted				, ,		
earnings per share	\$ 1.56	\$ 1.92	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.61		

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CHEMUNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	Nine Months Ended September 30,		Three Months Ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Net income	\$ 7,245,545	\$8,892,418	\$2,179,170	\$2,833,845
Other comprehensive income				
Unrealized holding (losses)				
gains on securities available				
for sale	(1,900,709)	1,633,195	1,403,995	959,668
Reclassification adjustment				
gains realized in net income	(1,228)	(300,516)	-	(597)
Net unrealized (losses) gains	(1,901,937)	1,332,679	1,403,995	959,071
Tax effect	(731,105)	544,460	539,696	368,668
Net of tax amount	(1,170,832)	788,219		